

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF CORPORATE AFFAIRS


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1795

ANSWERED ON TUESDAY THE 15TH DECEMBER, 2015


RECORD OF NON-FUNCTIONAL REGISTERED COMPANIES

QUESTION


1795. SHRI B.K. HARIPRASAD :

Will the Minister of CORPORATE AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) the total number of registered companies with Registrar of Companies in the country as on date along with the details of such companies amongst them which have been closed, State-wise; and


(b) the details of the steps taken by Government to identify the number of companies which are not functioning but continues to be on the records of the Government, State-wise?


                                                     ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF CORPORATE AFFAIRS                        (SHRI ARUN JAITLEY)


(a) & (b) :    Number of companies registered with Registrar of Companies (ROCs), and  number

of companies closed, State/UT-wise as on 10.12.2015 are at Annexure-I. Section 560 of the Companies Act, 1956 (corresponding provision in Companies Act, 2013 is Section 248, which is not yet notified) provides for striking off the names of those companies which have not been carrying on business or not in operation, if the Registrar of Companies has a reason to believe so, after following prescribed procedure. The Ministry had from time to time come out with Easy Exit Schemes to enable such companies which are not carrying on business or in operation, to apply for and get their names removed from the register. Number of such struck off companies State/UT-wise are at Annexure-II.


******


 ANNEXURE I

Annexure referred to in Parts (a) and (b) of the Answer to Rajya Sabha Unstarred

Question No. 1795 for 15.12.2015

Number of Registered and Closed Companies, State/UT-wise with ROC in India as on 10.12.2015


*****


Sl.

No. State

No. of Registered

Companies

No. of Closed

Companies

1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 279 5

2 Andhra Pradesh 22653 2280

3 Arunachal Pradesh 508 236

4 Assam 9582 2759

5 Bihar 21220 2608

6 Chandigarh 13102 4147

7 Chhattisgarh 7815 1098

8 Daman and Diu 309 59

9 Delhi 283013 48040

10 Dadar Nagar Haveli 458 49

11 Goa 7502 1459

12 Gujarat 83953 15271

13 Himachal Pradesh 4924 1207

14 Haryana 28644 2893

15 Jharkhand 9510 1154

16 Jammu and Kashmir 4262 627

17 Karnataka 83714 16246

18 Kerala 39604 10694

19 Lakshadweep 12 0

20 Maharashtra 308362 43755

21 Meghalaya 1002 325

22 Manipur 462 154

23 Madhya Pradesh 30887 7714

24 Mizoram 104 53

25 Nagaland 504 263

26 Orissa 19269 5601

27 Punjab 26843 8759

28 Pondicherry 2978 1165

29 Rajasthan 47416 8215

30 Telangana 80935 7642

31 Tamil Nadu 119135 28868

32 Tripura 351 83

33 Uttar Pradesh 70458 12415

34 Uttarakhand 5027 789

35 West Bengal 188103 45340

Total 1522900 281973


ANNEXURE II

Annexure referred to in Parts (a) and (b) of the Answer to Rajya Sabha Unstarred

Question No. 1795 for 15.12.2015

Number of strike off Companies, State/UT-wise with ROC in India

 as on 10.12.2015
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Sl. No. State No. of Companies strike off

1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 5

2 Andhra Pradesh 2173

3 Arunachal Pradesh 235

4 Assam 2668

5 Bihar 2582

6 Chandigarh 4087

7 Chhattisgarh 1060

8 Daman and Diu 50

9 Delhi 43502

10 Dadar Nagar Haveli 41

11 Goa 1261

12 Gujarat 13710

13 Himachal Pradesh 1176

14 Haryana 2727

15 Jharkhand 1128

16 Jammu and Kashmir 609

17 Karnataka 15186

18 Kerala 9137

19 Lakshadweep  0

20 Maharashtra 30927

21 Meghalaya 319

22 Manipur 153

23 Madhya Pradesh 7580

24 Mizoram 53

25 Nagaland 262

26 Orissa 5479

27 Punjab 8608

28 Pondicherry 1131

29 Rajasthan 7582

30 Telangana 7090

31 Tamil Nadu 26366

32 Tripura 82

33 Uttar Pradesh 12048

34 Uttarakhand 778

35 West Bengal 39468

Total 249263

